
Haddad Zuni Accessory Dwelling Variance Requests

Request for Comments

PRA2024-00006

The Adams County Board of Adjustment is requesting comments on the following application: 
1. Variance to allow an accessory structure to have a 40' front property line setback where 100' 
from the front property line is required; 2. Variance to allow an accessory structure to 
have a 49' front property line setback where 100' from the front property line 
is required; 3. Variance to allow for a 2,000 square feet Accessory Dwelling 
Unit (ADU) where the maximum area allowed is 1,500 square feet;  4. Variance 
to allow a detached ADU to be located in front of the front structure line of 
the primary dwelling where an ADU is required to be setback at least 10' to 
the rear of the front structure line. The site is designated with Agricultural-2 
zoning. This request is located at 14920 Zuni St. The Assessor's Parcel Number is 
0157316202013.

Case Name: 

Project Number:

October 23, 2024

Haddad Alex and 
Haddad Faten
11102 Osage St. 
Northglenn, CO 802346106

Please forward any written comments on this application to the Community and Economic 
Development Department at 4430 South Adams County Parkway, Suite W2000A Brighton, 
CO 80601-8216 or call (720) 523-6800 by November 13, 2024 in order that your comments may be 
taken into consideration in the review of this case.  If you would like your comments included verbatim 
please send your response by way of e-mail to DaWright@adcogov.org.

Once comments have been received and the staff report written, the staff report and notice of public 
hearing dates may be forwarded to you upon request.  The full text of the proposed request and 
additional colored maps can be obtained by contacting this office or by accessing the Adams County 
web site at www.adcogov.org/current-land-use-cases.

Thank you for your review of this case.

David Wright 
Planner I

Owner Information:



Adams County Map

This map is a user generated static output from an Internet mapping site and is for reference only. Data layers that appear on 
this map may or may not be accurate, current, or otherwise reliable. THIS MAP IS NOT TO BE USED FOR NAVIGATION
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ACCESSORY SETBACK DATA TABLE
PROPERTY LINE BUILDING SETBACK

SECTION LINE 120.00'
FRONT 100.00'
REAR 10.00'
SIDE 10.00'

LOT DATA TABLE
DESCRIPTION AREA

AREA
(ac)

EXISITNG
%

PROPOSED
%

LOT 88,236 SF 2.03 100 % 100 %

EXISTING BUILDINGS 3,701 SF 0.08 4.19 %
EX BUILDING TO BE REMOVED 1,002 SF 0.02 1.14 %

PROPOSED BUILDINGS 8,117 SF 0.19 9.20 %
TOTAL BUILDINGS 10,816 SF 0.25 12.26 %

EXISTING CONCRETE 2,887 SF 0.07 3.27 %
PROPOSED CONCRETE 7,634 SF 0.18 8.65 %

TOTAL CONCRETE 10,521 SF 0.24 11.92 %

EXISTING LANDSCAPE AREA 81,648 SF 1.87 92.53 %
PROPOSED LANDSCAPE AREA 66,899 SF 1.54 75.82 %

LOT COVERAGE 7.47 % 24.18 %

PRIMARY SETBACK DATA TABLE
PROPERTY LINE BUILDING SETBACK

SECTION LINE 120.00'
FRONT 50.00'
REAR 20.00'
SIDE 10.00'T:
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VSP2024-00026 – 14920 Zuni St 

Written Narrative for Variance Request 

• Which dimensional standard(s), performance standard(s), or physical requirement(s) cannot be 

met?  

4-03-03-02-01 ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT (ADU) [4-03-03-02-01.05.d.ii]:  Detached.  ADUs shall 

not exceed 1,500 square feet (SF) of the residential floor area.  The owner wishes to build a new 

principal residence of 7286 SF on the property.  The existing 1959 SF residence, built in 1976, is 

being proposed as an ADU for the new residence, causing a variance of 459 SF. 

4-03-03-02-01.05.h.3:  If detached the ADU shall be setback at least 10’ to the rear of the front 

structure line of the principal dwelling unit. The proposed ADU cannot meet the setback 

requirement of 10 FT to the rear of principal residence since it is 39 FT  from Zuni and the new 

residence is sited behind the 120 FT setback to meet the current standard. 

3-07-02 DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENTS FOR A-2: The front setback from Section Lines is 120 FT 

and 100 FT from the property line for an ADU. The existing residence proposed as the ADU is 

non-conforming for the setback for the frontage to Zuni of 39 FT and 49 FT from 149th.  The 

proposed new principal residence will be setback 120 FT from Zuni to meet code.   

• Why are you unable to meet this standard? 

SIZE:  In order to meet the size standard, the existing residence would have to be substantially 

demolished to reduce by  500 SF.  Home building contractors have inspected the existing Tri-

Level structure and have determined that it is not structurally feasible to  renovate/reduce the 

existing 1949 SF Tri-Level structure by at least 459 SF without compromising the integrity of the 

existing structure.   This  is an unnecessary hardship to reduce the size of the existing structure.   

LOCATION:  A variance is requested to address the 10 FT setback to the rear the principal 

dwelling as well as the frontage setbacks from Zuni and 149th due to preexisting conditions.  

There is an unnecessary hardship to move the existing structure to meet the current setback 

standards. 

INTENSION OF ADU:  In addition, the owner purchased the property with the intension of 

housing his aging parents in the existing home, while building a new residence for his family on 

the 2 acre, agricultural-zoned property.  He was unaware that the ADU size limitation would not 

be met or that there were nonconforming setbacks. The relocation of his in-laws from their 

home in Omaha Nebraska meets the intent of an ADU.   
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14920 Zuni St
Broomfield CO 80023-6239
Adams

Single Family
3
Public Community

Edward C Younker Trust

(307) 247-4646

OWTS000017062 Transfer of Title

0157316202013 House

1000 Gallons
T-Treatment
C-Concrete
Tees
2
No

Bed with Rock
1625 sq ft

Gravity

High Plains Sanitation Services
Jeffrey Nicoll
55562 E County Road 46
Strasburg, CO 80136

CI0002408 - 10/31/2022
12599ITC
(303) 622-4126
highplainssan@gmail.com

Adams County Health Department
7190 Colorado Blvd., Suite 200

Commerce City, CO 80022

Transfer of Title/Use Permit for an
On-site Waste Water Treatment System

OWNER INFORMATION:

OWTS Inspector



14920 Zuni St Broomfield CO 
80023-6239

Adams

0157316202013

OWTS000017062

Single Family
3
Public Community

Edward C Younker Trust

(307) 247-4646

Issued By: Kian  McIntosh

Permit Valid From: 12/20/2023

House

Issue Date: 12/20/2023

Transfer of Title

Transfer of Title Permit for an
On-site Waste Water Treatment System

Adams County Health Department
7190 Colorado Blvd., Suite 200

Commerce City, CO 80022

OWNER INFORMATION:



OWNER INFORMATION:Edward C Younker Trust

(307) 247-4646

Single Family
3
Public Community

House

Transfer of Title

14920 Zuni St Broomfield CO 
80023-6239

Adams

0157316202013

OWTS000017062

Permit Comments

The septic system was inspected by High Plains Sanitation Services on 11/09/2023. A list of notable items from this inspection report is provided 
below. This list does not include all of the information provided in the inspection report, but it is intended to summarize the items that are most 
likely to be the important for the current and future owners to consider:

1) The inlet tee of the septic tank was broken and needs to be replaced.
2) The second compartment of the septic tank was not accessible at grade.
3) The house was vacant at the time of inspection. Due to this, it cannot be determined if the septic system will function properly under normal 
operating conditions. The report did indicate that water was added to the system and the soil treatment area (a.k.a. leachfield) did appear to 
accept this water without any issues.
4) The water line in the septic tank was below the outlet invert elevation. This is most likely due to recent pumping of the tank and the vacancy of 
the house, but it is also possible that this is due to the tank being non-watertight.
5) Portions of the influent line (a.k.a. main sewer line) and effluent line were made of cast iron, which are not recommended due to their tendency 
to corrode over time. The inspection report recommended replacing these lines.
6) The effluent line was partially blocked due to buildup in the line. This line was jetted to remove buildup from this line at the time of the 
inspection. As mentioned above, the inspection report recommended replacing this line.
7) The distribution box was severely decomposed. The inspection report recommended replacing the distribution box.
8) No cleanout was present along the influent line. Cleanouts are used to assist in maintenance of the influent line.

The full inspection report referenced above can be provided by ACHD upon request. Per the repair verification form dated 12/19/2023, provided 
by Travis Church, repairs have been completed that have fixed items 1, 2, 5, 7, and 8 from the list above. The repair verification form also noted 
that the tank was verified to be in good condition without the need to fully pump the second compartment of the tank. This contractor is also a 
certified use permit inspector, so this opinion considered acceptable as a verification of the condition of the tank.

Based on the findings of the referenced inspection report and the documentation provided with the repair verification form, ACHD has issued this 
Transfer of Title / Use Permit.

Transfer of Title/Use Permit for an
On-site Waste Water Treatment System

Adams County Health Department
7190 Colorado Blvd., Suite 200

Commerce City, CO 80022



Legal DescripƟon 

 

SUB:WADDLE SUBD AMENDED LOT:3, County of Adams, State of Colorado 



Account Number R0014724 Parcel 0157316202013

Assessed To EDWARD C YOUNKER TRUST
14920 ZUNI ST
BROOMFIELD, CO 80023-6239

Legal Description Situs Address

SUB:WADDLE SUBD AMENDED LOT:3 14920 ZUNI ST

Year Tax Interest Fees Payments Balance

Tax Charge

2023 $4,307.46 $0.00 $0.00 ($4,307.46) $0.00

Total Tax Charge $0.00

Grand Total Due as of 07/05/2024 $0.00

Tax Billed at 2023 Rates for Tax Area 135 - 135

Authority Mill Levy Amount

RANGEVIEW LIBRARY DISTRICT 3.6530000 $170.35

NORTH METRO FIRE RESCUE 14.6270000* $682.11

GENERAL 22.7110000 $1,059.10

RETIREMENT 0.3140000 $14.64

ROAD/BRIDGE 1.3000000 $60.62

DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED 0.2570000 $11.98

SD 12 BOND (Adams 12 Five S 18.6650000 $870.42

SD 12 GENERAL (Adams 12 Fiv 43.0950000 $2,009.68

URBAN DRAINAGE SOUTH PLATTE 0.1000000 $4.66

URBAN DRAINAGE & FLOOD CONT 0.9000000 $41.97

SOCIAL SERVICES 2.2530000 $105.07

Taxes Billed 2023 107.8750000 $5,030.60

Senior ($723.14)

Net Taxes Billed for 2023 $4,307.46

* Credit Levy

Values Actual Assessed

RES IMPRV LAND $279,500 $17,360

SINGLE FAMILY RES $471,500 $29,280

Total $751,000 $46,640

Tax amounts are subject to change due to endorsement, advertising, or fees.

Please call the office to confirm amount due after August 1st.

All Tax Lien Redemption payments must be made with cash or cashier’s check.

Adams County Treasurer &Public Trustee

4430 S Adams County Parkway, Suite W1000

Brighton, CO 80601

720-523-6160

Statement Of Taxes Paid
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